

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
RAYMOND J. LUCIA AND
RAYMOND J. LUCIA COMPANIES, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF UTAH,
ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, INDIANA, KANSAS,
LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN, MISSOURI,
NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA, RHODE ISLAND,
SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, WISCONSIN, AND
WYOMING SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

—◆—
SEAN D. REYES
Utah Attorney General
TYLER R. GREEN*
Utah Solicitor General
STANFORD E. PURSER
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel for State of Utah
350 N. State Street, Suite 230
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320
Telephone: (801) 538-9600
Email: tylergreen@agutah.gov

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Founders Intended The Sovereign States To Check Federal Overreach	3
A. Our Constitution Preserves State Sovereignty.....	3
B. The Appointments Clause Is A Structural Safeguard That Serves States' Sovereign Interests	7
II. Appointments That Do Not Comply With The Clause Undermine State Sovereignty.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016)	2, 14
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	4, 5, 10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	3
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	8, 9
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976).....	9
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) ...	3, 8, 9, 14, 15
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	6, 7
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	3, 5
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010).....	14
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	3, 4
<i>S. Utah Wilderness All. v. BLM</i> , No. 2017-075 (IBLA 2017)	13
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	1
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 700 (1868), <i>overruled in part on other grounds</i> , <i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 113 U.S. 476 (1885)	4
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	3
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Utah v. BLM</i> , No. 2017-200 (IBLA 2017)	13
<i>Wildearth Guardians v. BLM</i> , No. 2016-279 (IBLA 2016)	13
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XVII	6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3	6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2-3	6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	3, 7
U.S. Const. art. V	6
 REGULATIONS	
43 C.F.R. § 4.1	14
43 C.F.R. § 4.1(a)	14
43 C.F.R. § 4.1(b)(2)	14
43 C.F.R. § 4.1(b)(3)	12
43 C.F.R. § 4.26(a)	14
43 C.F.R. § 4.438(c)	14
43 C.F.R. § 4.450	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Carol Hardy Vincent et al., Cong. Research Serv., R42346, <i>Federal Land Ownership: Overview and Data</i> (2017), https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R42346.pdf	11
Kristina Alexander, Cong. Research Serv., R40131, <i>Administrative Appeals in the Bureau of Land Management and the Forest Service</i> (2013), http://nationalaglawcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/assets/crs/R40131.pdf	12, 13
The Federalist No. 43	7
The Federalist No. 45	4
The Federalist No. 51	1, 5
The Federalist No. 62	7
The Federalist No. 76	9
The Godfather: Part II (Paramount Pictures 1974).....	1
